acquire 10 of the equities of CMA CGM SA in Asia, Europe, Middle East and the Caribbean region with a maximum

total price of USD955 million. CMPort Holdings would subscribe the mandatory convertibles issued by TL

evaluated in US dollar according to its 49% equity in Terminal Link, with a maximum amount of USD468 million.

On 26 March 2020, according to the announcement of China Merchants Port Holdings Co., Ltd., the first batch

of acquisition had been completed, involving eight target ports respectively in Ukraine, Singapore, Jamaica, the

Netherlands, China, Vietnam, Thailand and Iraq.

For further information, please login the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Ltd. or China

Merchants Port Group Co., Ltd..

China Merchants Port Group Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2020

62

Part VI Share Changes and Shareholder Information

I Share Changes

1. Share Changes

Unit: share

Before Increase/decrease in the Reporting Period (+/-) After

Shares
Percenta

ge (%)

New

issues

Shares as

dividend

converted

from

profit

Shares as

dividend

converted

from

capital

reserves

Other Subtotal Shares
Percentag

e (%)

I. Restricted shares   1,277,770,996 66.47% 0 0 0 10,812 10,812 1,277,781,808 66.47%

1. Shares held by state  0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. Shares held by state-

owned legal person
128,952,746 6.71% 0 0 0 0 0 128,952,746 6.71%

3. Shares held by other

domestic investors
169,602 0.01% 0 0 0 10,812 10,812 180,414 0.01%

Including: Shares held by

domestic legal person
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

   Shares held by

domestic natural person
169,602 0.01% 0 0 0 10,812 10,812 180,414 0.01%

4. Shares held by foreign

investors
1,148,648,648 59.75% 0 0 0 0 0 1,148,648,648 59.75%

Including: Shares held by

foreign legal person
1,148,648,648 59.75% 0 0 0 0 0 1,148,648,648 59.75%

   Shares held by

foreign natural person
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

II. Unrestricted shares 644,594,128 33.53% 0 0 0 -10,812 -10,812 644,583,316 33.53%

1. RMB ordinary shares 464,858,324 24.18% 0 0 0 0 0 464,858,324 24.18%

2. Domestically listed

foreign shares
179,735,804 9.35% 0 0 0 -10,812 -10,812 179,724,992 9.35%

3. Overseas listed foreign
shares

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Other  0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total shares 1,922,365,124 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 1,922,365,124 100.00%

Reasons for the share changes:

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

On the 22 May 2020, the Company held the Annual General Meeting of 2019 on which the 10th Board of Directors

and the 10th Supervisory Committee were constituted by election. The independent directors of the 9th Board of

Directors and the employee supervisors of the 9th Supervisory Committee holding shares of the Company left for

the expiration of their term of office. Thus, the restricted shares increased in accordance with governing laws and

regulations and provisions of Articles of Association. For more details, please refer to relevant announcements